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1 Introduction

This is a preliminary proposal to encode the Jenticha script in the Universal Character Set (ISO/IEC 10646).
Jenticha is used in Sikkim, India, for writing the Sunuwar (Kdits) language. This document provides a
description of the writing system, implementation details, a code chart and names list, and a few specimens.

There is another script used in Nepal for writing Sunuwar, which is called ‘Tikamuli’. A preliminary proposal
(N3963 L2/10-465R) to encode Tikamuli in the UCS has been submitted by the present author to the Unicode
Technical Committee (UTC) and ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2 for review.

2 Background

2.1 Overview

Jenticha is a script used for writing Sunuwar (ISO 639-3: suz), a Tibeto-Burman language of the Kiranti
family that is spoken in eastern Nepal and in the state of Sikkim, India. Sunuwar is spoken by forty thousand
persons in Nepal. It was recognized as an official language of Sikkim in 1996.! Jenticha is a recognized
script in Sikkim; however, Devanagari is most commonly used for writing Sunuwar.

Sunuwar (941X sunuvara), alternately spelled ‘Sunwar’, is also known by the name ‘Mukhiya’ (EF@'&T
mukhiyd). Both are Nepali exonyms for the language and its speakers. The autonym is Tﬁ—ﬁr koica, which
is normalized as ‘Kdits’. The language is called Eh:lﬁ AT koica lo ‘Kdits Lo’ or Toheid- Eﬁﬁ kirati-kdica
‘Kiranti-K&its’. The name ‘Koits’ is also romanized as ‘Koinch’, ‘Koincha’, ‘Koints’, etc.

The script was developed by Krishna Bahadur Jenticha (1926— 1991) in 1942.2 Tt is known indigenously as
S a Jjética brese, ‘Jenticha Brese’. The script is also called F159 A koica brese ‘Koits Brese’ , or
the ‘Koits script’; ‘brese’, or script, is also romanized as ‘brehs’, ie. ‘Koinch Brehs’. The script is referred
to here as ‘Jenticha’. It has no genetic relationship to other writing systems. However, some of its letters
resemble those of other scripts, such as Limbu and Latin.

! Data for Sunuwar is absent from the 2001 Census of India. 2 The name ‘Karna Bahadur Jenticha’ is used in some sources.
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2.2

Development

There are two major phases in the development of Jenticha. The earliest script developed by K. B. Jenticha is
a pure alphabet. The modern script is a revision of the original and differs from its precedessor in structure,
letter forms, and character repertoire. Modern Jenticha possesses features of an alphasyllabic script, namely
that each consonant letter has an inherent vowel.

2.3

Usage

Jenticha is currently used in writing and print for various purposes:

Educational Materials Primary educational materials for teaching Sunuwar and Jenticha are pub-
lished by Kdic Bu in Sikkim. Examples of script primers are =tNDAt ®01< J’L:I:?:I:Bsﬂ:-kﬂ Kirati-
Koica Blesetheka (2003) and +0t<@ a+:+t NE0Ya Kéica The:si Khyopat (2004); see Figure 6. The
Department of Education of the Government of Sikkim is planning to prepare textbooks in the script
for primary-level education.

Literary Works  Anthologies of Sunuwar poetry are printed in the script.

Historical Records Histories of the Sunuwar communities, known as vamsavali, were written in
Jenticha beginning in the 1940s.

Newspapers A Sunuwar (‘Mukhiya’) edition of the Sikkim Herald (4"LI‘LT’ N1++2a1+) is produced
in Jenticha. The newspaper was first published in April 2002 and maintains an active circulation.?
The first edition was hand-written by Lal-Syamkarelu Rapaca, with subsequent editions written by
Balaram Sunuwar (see Figure 4). More recent editions are printed in digitized type (see Figure 5).

Linguistic Works ~Grammars of Sunuwar use the script, eg. Elementary Grammar of Kiranti-Sunuwar
by Kamaladevi Navaca-Mukhiya, Raghuvira Rujica-Mukhiya, and Lala Rapaca (Sikkim: Kdica Bu,
2003).

Government Records Proceedings of the Sikkim legislative assembly are translated into Sunuwar
using the script.

Academic Works The script is used in several scholarly works on the Sunuwar language and it is also
the focus of scholarly attention (cf. Rapaca 2009).

Ephemera  The Sikkim Sunuwar Mukhia Koinchbu (SSMK) produces and distributes calendars using
Jenticha (see Figure 13 and 14).

Digital Resources Jenticha has been adapted for use in digital media. A digitized font for the script
named ‘Kiratl” was developed by Shyan Kirat Rai. It is based upon a non-Unicode encoding and
is mapped to Latin letters. The font is used for publishing the Sikkim Herald (see Figure 5) and by
Rapaca in the charts and examples shown in figures 7-9. Another effort is the Jenticha font used in
this document. This font was designed by the present author and will be further developed to support
the Unicode implementation for Jenticha.

3 Lal-Syamkarelu Rapaca, personal correspondence, November 2010.
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3 Implementation Details

3.1 Script
The script is assigned the name ‘Jenticha’. It is also called ‘Koints Brese’. The proposed characters are

intended for representing historical and current forms of Jenticha. The set consists of 44 characters: 6 vowel
letters, 25 consonant letters, 3 signs, and 10 digits. A code chart and names list is given in Figure 1.

3.2 Structure
Modern Jenticha is an alphabetic writing system with alphasyllabic features. The early version of the script
is a pure alphabet. Both forms of the script are written from left to right. Jenticha should be implemented ac-

cording to the virama model used for Brahmi-based scripts. This encoding model offers the most appropriate
methods for representing consonant conjuncts written in the script.

3.3 Vowels

Vowels are represented using individual letters, of which there are six:

9 JENTICHA LETTER A fal 2 JENTICHA LETTERU /u/ T
I JENTICHA LETTER AA /a/ 31T + JENTICHA LETTERE /e/ U©
t JENTICHA LETTER I h = O JENTICHA LETTERO Jo/ &

3.4 Vowel Length

Vowel length is indicated using the sign < GYOSH.

3.5 Diphthongs

The diphthongs of Sunuwar are written as digraphs:

fai/ 9t Ja+t1 T fui/ 2t 2u+t1 ST
fau/ 92 9aAa+rU /oi/ 0t Oo+t1 @3
/lew/ 2 tE+2U TI

3.6 Virama

The : SANGMILU behaves similar to the ¢z VIRAMA of Devanagari. It is used in modern Jenticha and is not
attested in early forms of the script.

3.7 Consonants

There are 25 consonant letters:
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+® JENTICHA LETTER KA kI = 9 JENTICHA LETTER PA p/ T
ML JENTICHA LETTER KHA /Kb & O JENTICHA LETTER PHA /p!/ %
Y JENTICHA LETTER GA /gl W 4 JENTICHA LETTER BA /b/ q
@ JENTICHA LETTER NGA ny = U JENTICHA LETTER MA  /m/ )
5 JENTICHA LETTER GLOTTAL STOP /?/ ¥ € JENTICHA LETTER YA  /y/ T
< JENTICHA LETTER CA = N JENTICHA LETTER RA It/ T
¢ JENTICHA LETTER JA /d3/ = X JENTICHA LETTER LA A0 <
A JENTICHA LETTER TTA N <z N JENTICHA LETTER VA  /V/ q
Z JENTICHA LETTER TTHA V) U JENTICHA LETTER SHA /[/ aq T
Q JENTICHA LETTER TA o q ¥ JENTICHA LETTER SA /s/ q
& JENTICHA LETTER THA /thy T H JENTICHA LETTER HA  /h/ g
I JENTICHA LETTER DA d/ < F X JENTICHA LETTER HHA /f/ =, &
W JENTICHA LETTER NA /m/ T, 00

In early Jenticha, consonant letters are purely alphabetic. In modern Jenticha, each consonant letter, except
for b GLOTTAL STOP, bears the inherent vowel /o/, which corresponds to the letter 9 A. The inherent vowel is
changed by writing a vowel letter after the consonant, eg. « ka, +8 ka, etc. The inherent vowel is silenced
by writing <» SANGMILU beneath the consonant, eg. <k ka + &> — <k> k.

3.8 Consonant Conjuncts

Consonant conjuncts are represented differently in the early and modern forms of Jenticha. In early Jenticha,
conjuncts are written as a sequence of consonant letters without VIRAMA or special rendering. In modern
Jenticha, conjuncts are represented in two ways:

1. Visible virama The default representation of conjuncts uses a ‘visible virama’ (the ¢: SANGMILU) to
mark all vowel-less consonants, eg. X bla. The encoded representation is <C; + SANGMILU + Cy>.

2. Half-Forms In current orthography, certain consonant letters may be alternately written using half-
forms (pre-base forms) when they appear as C; in a conjunct:

REGULAR DEFAULT HALF- DEVANAGARI

FORM  BARE FORM FORM  HALF-FORM
CA < < < E
MA )II§ ) [§ )] s
SA ¥ L 1 €

WIDTH JOINER permits conjuncts to appear in plain text with both “visible virama’ and pre-base forms.

In current orthography, the letter N RA has contextual forms when it occurs in conjuncts:

(a) Conjunct Initial The default behavior for RA as C; is with visible virama: N< rca. The alternate

4

L

is the form < sangkirs, which is written above C;: < rca. It corresponds to repha in Devanagari.
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(b) Conjunct Final The default behavior for RA as C, is with visible virama: #\ bra. The alternate
is the form < sangrums, which is written with C;: & bra. It corresponds to vattu-ra or ra-kara

3.9 Geminate Consonants
There are no formal rules for writing geminate consonants. They may be represented by writing a consonant

letter twice or they may be left unmarked. In the modern script, they may be treated as a conjunct with the
first consonant marked with a visible virama.

3.10 Nasalization

. . . . . = v . .
Nasalization is indicated by ¢ TASLATHENK. It corresponds to the ©: CANDRABINDU in Devanagari.

3.11 Aspiration
Early Jenticha did not have unique letters for the aspirated consonants /k"/, /t"/, /tt/, /p"/ (see Figure 11). In

this orthography, aspiration was represented by writing h HA after an unaspirated consonant letter, eg. <¥
PA ++h HA> — <¥+h>/p"/. The modern script has unique letters for the four aspirated consonants.

3.12 Digits

Digits represent decimal numbers: 8 ZERO, | ONE, ¥ TWO, ¥ THREE, 0 FOUR, B FIVE, 4 SIX, [l SEVEN, X EIGHT,
F NINE.

3.13 Punctuation

There are no script-specific punctuation marks. Latin marks, such as periods and commas, are used. Colon
is represented at times using :x* GYOSH, but this practice is to be avoided.

3.14 Collation

The sort order follows the encoding order.

3.15 Line-Breaking

All characters have line-breaking rules similar to that of Devanagari.

3.16 Ordering

A letter with two combining marks is common in Jenticha, namely, the nasalization sign and the vowel length
mark, eg. <>, In such cases, the nasalization sign should be ordered first: << TASLATHENK + : GYOSH>.
Rendering engines should recognize this sequence of combining marks as valid.
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3.17 Character Properties

11C00; JENTICHA
11C01; JENTICHA
11C02; JENTICHA
11C03; JENTICHA
11C04; JENTICHA
11C05; JENTICHA
11C06; JENTICHA
11C07; JENTICHA
11C08; JENTICHA
11C09; JENTICHA
11COA; JENTICHA
11COB; JENTICHA
11C0C; JENTICHA
11COD; JENTICHA
11COE; JENTICHA
11COF; JENTICHA
11C10; JENTICHA
11C11; JENTICHA
11C12; JENTICHA
11C13; JENTICHA
11C14; JENTICHA
11C15; JENTICHA
11C16; JENTICHA
11C17; JENTICHA
11C18; JENTICHA
11C19; JENTICHA
11C1A; JENTICHA
11C1B; JENTICHA
11C1C; JENTICHA
11C1D; JENTICHA
11C1E; JENTICHA
11C1F; JENTICHA
11C20; JENTICHA
11C21; JENTICHA
11C26; JENTICHA
11C27; JENTICHA
11C28; JENTICHA
11C29; JENTICHA
11C2A; JENTICHA
11C2B; JENTICHA
11C2C; JENTICHA
11C2D; JENTICHA
11C2E; JENTICHA
11C2F; JENTICHA

3.18

LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER
LETTER

DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT
DIGIT

‘Confusable’ Characters

Below is a basic list of Jenticha characters that are ‘confusable’ with those encoded in other script blocks:

11c01
11C05
11coc
11COD
11COF
11C13
11C1B
11C1F
11Cc21

JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA
JENTICHA

LETTER AA
LETTER O
LETTER TTA
LETTER TTHA
LETTER THA
LETTER PHA
LETTER SA
SIGN SANGMILU
SIGN GYOSH

’

’

’

1900
004F
1916
190F
190C
03B1
1919
0332
0903

LIMBU
LATIN
LIMBU
LIMBU
LIMBU
GREEK
LIMBU

VOWEL-CARRIER LETTER
CAPITAL LETTER O
LETTER RA

LETTER NA

LETTER THA

SMALL LETTER ALPHA
LETTER SHA

COMBINING LOW LINE
DEVANAGARI SIGN VISARGA

Anshuman Pandey
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11C27 JENTICHA DIGIT ONE ; 0964 DEVANAGARI DANDA
11C2E JENTICHA DIGIT EIGHT ; 0058 LATIN CAPITAL LETTER X
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11CO0 11C1 11C2 Vowels
" 11C00 9 JENTICHA LETTER A
- 11C01 @ JENTICHA LETTER AA
0 S I] 11C02 + JENTICHA LETTERI
O T 11C03 2 JENTICHA LETTER U
11C04 + JENTICHA LETTERE
. ﬂ n . 11C05 O JENTICHA LETTER O
weo | wen Consonants
11C06 + JENTICHA LETTER KA
11C07 M JENTICHA LETTER KHA
2 ‘|' 9’ 11C08 Y JENTICHA LETTER GA
wew | vcn 11C09 B JENTICHA LETTER NGA
11COA < JENTICHA LETTER CA
11COB v JENTICHA LETTER JA
3 'L a 11COC R JENTICHA LETTER TTA
11COD Z JENTICHA LETTER TTHA
lcs | cts 11COE @ JENTICHA LETTER TA
11COF & JENTICHA LETTER THA
4 :|: J’ 11C10 X JENTICHA LETTER DA
11C11 W JENTICHA LETTER NA
licos | uci4 11C12 9 JENTICHA LETTER PA
11C13 O JENTICHA LETTER PHA
5 O m 11C14 4 JENTICHA LETTER BA
11C15 M JENTICHA LETTER MA
11C05 11C15 11C16 € JENTICHA LETTER YA
11C17 M JENTICHA LETTER RA
11C18 A JENTICHA LETTER LA
6 +" Z 11C19 N JENTICHA LETTER VA
11C06 | 11C16 11C1A U JENTICHA LETTER SHA
11C1B % JENTICHA LETTER SA
7 n “\ | 11C1IC + JENTICHA LETTER HA
11C1ID R JENTICHA LETTER HHA
ucor | ucw | uca 11C1E 5 JENTICHA LETTER GLOTTAL STOP
3 J\ :F Various signs
8 11CIF © JENTICHA SIGN SANGMILU
11C08 11C18 11C28 . = virama, halant
11C20 = JENTICHA SIGN TASLATHENK
= candrabindu
9 B N :r 11C21 ©: JENTICHA SIGN GYOSH
11C09 11C19 11C29 = dirghata
A < U' D Digits
11C26 @ JENTICHA DIGIT ZERO
LC0A | UCIA | uC2A 11C27 | JENTICHA DIGIT ONE
11C28 # JENTICHA DIGIT TWO
B \]‘ ? E 11C29 1 JENTICHA DIGIT THREE
11C2A 0 JENTICHA DIGIT FOUR
11C08 | 11C18 | 11C28 11C2B B JENTICHA DIGIT FIVE
11C2C A JENTICHA DIGIT SIX
11C2D I JENTICHA DIGIT SEVEN
C X +\ ﬂ 11C2E X JENTICHA DIGIT EIGHT
ucoc | 1cic | 1icc 11C2F t JENTICHA DIGIT NINE
ol Z R 0
11COD 11C1D 11C2D
ela | D X
11COE 11C1E 11C2E
IR
11COF 11C1F 11C2F

Figure 1: Tentative code chart and nameslist for Jenticha.
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Figure 2: Krishna Bahadur Jenticha (Sunuwar), the inventor of the Jenticha script (from kirat-
sunuwar.org.np).
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Figure 3: Early Jenticha letterforms (from kiratsunuwar.org.np).
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(Sikkim Herald Mukhia Edition)

in ISO/IEC 10646

Rl oeth

Postal Regd. No. WB/SKM/1/2005

Vol. li

nnt =+

Gangtok : Tuesday 15" November, 2005

Issue No. 21

HIFTT ANGVPITU TH
TEINY 1+ TIT#T -

FN7 SHR17H T 4

ﬂﬂjﬁi A ITLTt I
VISR S3th IPAT WEAO T AT PO
9T K23 ST 7’*‘;
3 Ky~ SIAY TL
At Wm&f«z ’
H I TITTN T S -
WL AITE NTHEED
e S ST
S5 yerr Tt

nts Pt a- b
Ay T feht HIT YT IOULT Sffit-
AT Atk T mw/;m-'%f

oy mt- 2 A YR feat
S8 JREATE PO St STRAS
2 HATF T Mk 20
Gx iy A $F e wT L9
T Aot 2tF WA AT ST aTpAO
7y £TK RO 7L Zz’zx st A 922
drp £ TK DEAFT p gpnrzo =z st
Ay T SPTSIT— 4727 2 P9 T A
7 8T TRSIVIATS NS ATHL T 3£

o 335 NI Sy AT

1I3T 7t Y0NDN
7 N 1IT9K A2 317
NVHIE TV H 7T
NI it AT

Zt5 490~ g

7K A2 N QTR
BT At W IAYIET
N2 AXPTE S KoL
HAS # 7 3 FO -
senh POOLF M»"’

o RO, pryH> TP
P Y T T
WOmKD Syt HH Gz 225 > P
A28 YT F T ENORTTY otz
WEmrd 1t FX sVrS Asms-,
pr WS P itz ok
g T T KIS 3y 4
WML o SINT A4 A7O K-
OITAT WA T /T~ +9D. ;# PB FLL
AT AL NE F O frat [ AL~
$ TR 37T - & faph AP

WBYLA Yz AR~ g1t P71 Y AHOL

AT , B YTERIR - it S Mp A AT

Figure 4: A hand-written edition of the Sikkim Herald, 2005.
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N.E.S onwae,
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f 3 B !
Gt Lbalblapive
: A .;%(/'V\“‘BAA))

Nt 71+ R2081+

chuba Brsty P-tde 2410 H &‘7/
adi~~ . p.o Nayi < 2016691193,

. Mr. N.B, Mukhia (Translator) /
Sikkim Legislative Assambly
P,0, Gangtok
East Sikkim,

I
(Sikkim Herald Mukhia Edition) s

21 QA"’"\("‘“} i

| 7oK 759 (7 Bgetal Res. No WBISKMIOLOS

Vol No:6

Gangtok: Tuesday

" 24th November 2009

Issue No: 40

YU NOHLe Wt 71t +288
+4 7EB ( I+ THNTT )

N RT0 31

SE780+4: 14 NIU0< #21F
NIHe W M2nE:d
TEINIAY NNT  +0d
YO &t FMMEAL
TR Mt Y+ va=a

zmx0 3t £0.

Y11 VIR Rt
L A4? M 12NF QI
Z:t4 HeOMNo TiE INT
&2MIN NZ®RZ T
THRENE 217 «2881+
FINILIN L+ N0 72
M 7t AD $1<T
RIAY0 A0 SANRLNL.

it &4 MIN2
924t £0 140 NINTEA
Q1 MINZ +840 ®INT

Mi+C 92+t T NZNOALA

+t &It LD S8tk HE

X2t tht

< MIAT0 A0 Zxd
HeO0mMo M TEatmE
it 4 IINDRIN
24t Mt MNGMHO VLt

2+t M MRAT HiLE

mazmds m222 12l

2t At TN MEO ALO
$+ra M 9ANIT 3<F
mz4d Mira
n* 8 £ M =
7N B L ANt TET
‘2;[:)\ M N0 37
7tAl uiIat*
2R AR < 3N L0
IRLIN B LY Mt I+t
IIUZ)IH'O <twa Mxv

N+7 Z+4+ HLOMN0 Mt

H0 24t M $idth

At20 ORt

ANt XhItN #o0ok X2kt

VANt = ANt MhDAN
#0ok hI:U0< # A%
hIU0< 0 4TZ 47t <2&
tA27aLam me muia
mt.

Mt€0 +ZLALN
+I 7% 99X L A<KN 22
INt M ¢ <t3NZ

M2 At =M 22 NI ASEd )

MY QY w0ttt 72
N4 A0 97 KOt B+ = At
F10 hO.

t%0 IND M
$2NY QM2 At &M 22
NILSEd At FOHLAE
W hOtdE R ¢HRtIH
121t @7 N2 2+t &t
272 140 +At Zid
D+t N2 M R2LY
M7E7 S0 1.

Mt40 MADAAN Tt
2N @D MNZ 24t T
42t Mt L AF0 <t

24t £t £O0t*t 310

3t £0 Mi+0 £IALA+N
+1 MO+ Bt VTR #2MY I
Ztd HeOmo 1E +oh
INT  RIMIN  M242
MZNZANC &+ N2S Mt
40 St L0 Mi+0 T2
ME+0 1 Mt UL HOMIH
Rt +3 MALT N2+2 £0

Jt10 At L0 .

L L0EN W Zid
HeOiMMo 4dh INT
w2MAN NZk2 Rt
THRENE ++ 12MENISL
7o NIHL 4umi
UZZat 22 *0 N A0
NIHeAD Mdara Mt
FONY QD WINZ 2+t
URTat 72 NMRYI0 <
12Nt A7 42 NtULH GZ
UZ284 BEA0 NIHL O
THEAIM T OERENE.

Ztd HEOMNO Tt

2T @7 MINZ 2kt + At

At20 #Rt

Figure 5: A digitally typeset edition of the Sikkim Herald, 2009.
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sk 2]

“
<>

L8170 <0y
<> <@B;T>ﬂ

Lt:48

(oﬂ:_qﬂ}

L8 hoeq :

<egr> <Fa> JaLteoy
mr <§{T>

0

NitzaL

<=0l

Mat18L zka)

<< o> <&:{u3>

@'ﬁf?
vaxin &t
ﬂﬁﬂr <z > (0(0
{af}b A

0e<40>

Figure 6: Excerpt from the Elementary Reader of Sunuwar showing example words beginning with
X LA and N va (from Mukhia, Mukhia, and Rapaca 2004: 40).
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feRIdi-ehisd o9 (Si:fa=n fafy) =1 Aifewres ¥ Rers v&@q 9

IfeTeE Hfed

Consonants s 91 Vowels &9
+ n d K b t 2
kK@ g M 3 i3 Jus/
< ¢ 9 0o~
/c3/ /dz S 1,3/ o3
R Z p o 7
k] ma A 13,37
o e} pal 7
ta the ds mnAr *means optional and /e, 3, i, u/ are also
3 ol & n subject to have such lengthening
par ph B b /m#/ phonetically only and all 6 vowels have
2 N A N nasal differences
yaory o E w3/ (YTd: = .3009T 003EN)
U h
ISE I 3

Figure 7: Consonants and vowels of Jenticha (from Rapaca 2009: 143).

foidt-plem 99 (Sf:famn faf) =1 st oram fafem 5 afrsia Fofesnt 9e w1 s

ST XHALDB XNXT O

*2M sum /sum/ ‘zero’ A
+7] kA /ka/ ‘one’ Th
7tb%t niesi /niesi/ ‘two’ 58
%1 sSAN /sd/ ‘three’ =

At le /le/ ‘four’ TR

@9 nga /ys/ ‘five’ aFa

N+k? raku/roku/ ‘six” &

<% tsani /coni/ ‘seven’ 9Td
%t sasi /sosi/ ‘eight’ S
£3 yAN /ya/ ‘nine’ 7
=92 gau /gou/ ‘ten’ <

Figure 8: Digits of Jenticha (from Rapaca 2009: 144).
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qufeTehT &
foraidt-shize o THT TRaA T JRferean afed

AL < U 49
lolmits mamiba

<AeItHe wfhe:>

dHoem anzasn

gom tonaton

<Tﬁ1:[ ?F|'|'d7-[>

NIt A < NN DR A4
ragia lolmits rowakali
< At WErehfer>
NToZl 22603000 L06 Jldt
reum tup$o yo momoi
<3 g A e

OUtll htNU0s 06 Urdt
plasim hemsoyo momoi
<A TR <0 HEE>

771N &+ U060 200 Mg+
nam k’iSo yo momoi

<A 1SN A AA>

Hoern auoen?

gom toSonu

<Th'l{ H?ﬁ'§>

Mt+00 LA < NNZ
meko lalmits rowa

<Teh] FAHT >

d00t 20007 &bt
boisson bazba

<A T3>

FtoU 007 47bd

s’iSon bazbo

<TI"e wTE:>

+7 UL <ted 3t &t
ka pats a tsibpiki

<31 qr=aAT = s feht>
Mit+1o7 +ToNutt
meken bernimi

<Uehe SEH>

Mttt 77 SN2

meken na thernimi

Preliminary Proposal to Encode the Jenticha Script in ISO/IEC 10646

<Hahd AT IHAHT>

M+t 20124
meken dz"unimi

<t 5>

2?2

minu

<‘ﬁ:|—':|_;>

+®2MU0® IUZ Ute A 37t 2+t
kums$o pasSya Syil painimi
<F{RIT IR e et
UL M40 NIdt 27
Syen meko ragin a

<TIE Heh! T3>

Nt+ 371<7

wek pats a

<o, UTERTT>

<td a7+ Lt

ts’ib ankali

<= SATHRfT>

Anshuman Pandey

Tt NI YD HOoo LA < O 4+

ake ragimi genaiyo lolmits momibo

<3feh IEATH TS TAfH AiFa:>

(Source: Rapacha (2001a: 24)

Figure 9: Sunuwar phrases given in Jenticha, Latin, and Devanagari transliteration (adapted from

Rapaca 2009: 145-146).
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Sunwar Deva Roman Sunwar  Deva- Roman/
na- nagari  Arabic
ﬁ ga; | a \/ IS u, i
FoToe Ty
Q q c :}é = vho
E T d 7 7 y
_f_ T ee O o 0
9 T g I | 1
T h R 2
JE[\ R i 3 3
\y; | j U X 4
K F Ok A Y 5
I
m q m U] © 7
b’l T n X T 8
O M o H ? 9
9J g p \ O q0 10
N 1T r,d
7o
& az ¢

Figure 10: A chart of Jenticha (from Borchers 2008: 47).
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Y <y |- TIME — A
L)LV IS -5 SECOND 2
N ONT - Tsg - tETTa- MinuTE %
&kara‘:%zqz-—mu’% ‘fr_
M 4t 3 - TTEN TG - DAY >
WYPho - TH-FTW-WEEK L
Z1m ._-&‘\’-;{-.'3:\(5-'{]-MONTH 7
HU/\,UT -_*:1&3'—‘{'“01“- YEAR ¢

Qi TR oL CENTURY 9

Anshuman Pandey

Figure 11: A table showing names for chronological and calendrical terminology in Sunuwar (with

Hindi equivalents) written in Jenticha and Devanagari (from Borchers 2008: 48).

7.6 Sunuwar Script (Koihch Bress):

T o The Smuwarlanguage
Y ot o oF 8= Wg;l is written in Sunuwar script
Ve =R Es W) known as “Koinch Bress”
% CONSONANTS or “Koinch Bnu” since its
4 = () = e recognition as one of the
mo= T Q’\;g: o official languages of Sikkim
g N in 1997. Now, it is being
2 =0 '(;\%: - taught upto primary level in
L = u QY= =& the schools of Sikkim. The
} SR T whwmm®™ Sunuwars believe that -
X a (Wi= = Karna Bahadur Jehntich, an
)E) - (,\g’; e Army Officer engaged in
= T (Ry= army signals developed the
Vo= o ()= Leac] . o s .
& - 1 Bre o script combining wireless
Ja= T QL) K  signals and Brahmi scriptin

the 19th century. The script

has three vowels and 16 consonants. A considerable effort is yet to
be put in for further development of writing systems in this script
(personal interview with many Sunuwars; Mukhia, R.B. in Lipi Sangalo
(ed) by Limboo, R.B. 1998: 113-139)

Figure 12: A description of the Jenticha script in a book about Sikkim (from Subba 2008: 95).

16



Preliminary Proposal to Encode the Jenticha Script in ISO/IEC 10646 Anshuman Pandey

AT VAN RSAS

SUNUWAR (VIO

ik
en

QN
JANURAY

29N | MIVIR | REFVIN N2 RSN NIADSR 12409h "‘ 8 v A e 2 M22IR 29N [Hear
Mon | Tue | Wed | Thu Fii | Sat 4 ‘ / sun | Mon | Tus

I'1 (#3243 11 (#2 | &
Bs Jde m7‘X3‘|"9|0]0 Xa‘l"9 10,

I8 15 1116 IR

M’]z ‘H’]s 0 14 llﬂ 15 ‘lﬂlé IR 7
¥#22 14’4’23 .

Ik 19 [#020 | #| 21 #4220 | #423 #l 24
¥ #0271 #Xos 429 4030 41 31

N2IUAR 960N | M4DIh | BEdTIN N2LDIR RIF VIR 12679
Su Mon | Tue Wed Thu | Fri Sat
ANe L7

¥ 2 ‘4’3 0a IE 5

Xs ko ‘|91a ] IIO“;]z _M’n |[| 14
115 16 IR 17 X1 |IF19 #0820 H 2
#¥22 #ho3 Hll2a #los #A7% #27 #xes

#H29 4030 41 31 | | —A‘

® (3fam) Figa - A Ao-ya

Figure 13: An excerpt from a 2009 wall calendar in Jenticha published by the Sikkim Sunuwar

Mukhia Koinchbu.
O O O T T SO SO RTI T CACANS 1w or v~ -

N

Lt . B.MUKHIA FounderCum 15t President 01 SSHIK
(30 Sept, 1930-2003) &
PRt ADDINEN, UMD +0t 1
SIKKIM SUNUWAR MUKHIA KC
« '&f:‘ . SNt <F +* L7:471< o
JANUARY FEBRUARY
nema|| 4 19 IR 40 4 R 0 # #X 11
SUN 3 W0 17 24 9 7 14 21 O28 1
2475 0 n X #8 1 X 1B ## X
MON 4 1 18 25 1 8 15 22 4 8
Nt 4783 Bk v #1 ¥ P A # ¥ |
TUE 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 2 9
e A #0 #I ¥ 10 IR #0 r |\
WED 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 3 1
vwnga || )0 A X 0 nix #d 1|

Figure 14: An excerpt from a 2010 wall calendar in Jenticha published by the Sikkim Sunuwar

Mukhia Koinchbu.
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